WISCONSIN SESSION LAWS, 1911, 291

sin, upon giving sixty days’ notice in writing to the owner
thereof, if he can be found. It shall be the duty of deputy
game wardens to act under the direction and authority of the
commissioners of fisheries in carrying out the provisions of
this section.

SeEcTioN 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage and publication,

Approved June 7, 1911.

No. 280, A.] [Published June 9, 1911.

CHAPTER 283.

AN ACT to amend chapter 129, of the laws of 1867, as amend-
ed by chapter 196, of the laws of 1899, relating to North-
western university at Watertown, Wisconsin, and changmg
its name to Northwestern college.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and
Assembly, do enact as follows:

SectioN 1. Chapter 129, of the laws of 1867, as amended by
chapter 196, of the laws of 1899, is amended to read: (Chapter
129) Section 1. That John Buding, Phillip Koehler, Daniel
Kusel, Henry Sieker, Chas. Gausemitz, Ernest Myerhoff,
George Verberg, Goettliche Thiel, Charles Kieckhefer, and
their successors, be and they are hereby created a body politic
and corporate, to be styled the board of trustees of the North-
western * * * college, at Watertown, Wisconsin; and by
that name to remair in perpetual succession, with full power
to sue and be sued, plead and be impleaded; to acquire, hold
and convey property, real and personal; to have and use a
common seal; that all lands owned, used and occupied by said
corporation for the convenience of its buildings and enlarging
the same, not exceeding forty acres, the library, cabinet, ap-
paratus and books employed in the conducting of said
¢ * * college, together with all endowment funds which
they may have, hold or reccive, shall be exempt from taxation.
Provided, that the board of trustees shall be subject to the
rogulatxonq rules and general supervision of the German
Evangelical Lutheran synod of Wisconsin and other states,
under whose patponage the * * * college, and connected
colleges or seminaries are founded ; and further, provided, that
the board of trustees shall have no power or authority to ac-
quire, hold or convey any real property, except under the di-
rection of the said synod, given at a regular or special meeting
of said synod.
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SectioN 2. The said trustees shall annually elect a chair-
man, secretary and tregsurcr from among their number, and
shall assign to them their respective business and duties.

SectioN 3. The board of trustees of the Northwestern
¢ * * college shall have power, under the direction of said
synod, to appoint a president of said ®* * * college, and
also presiding professers of auy other college or seminary
which may be connected with said ®* * * college, or be
added thereto with a view of extending the course and plan of
said ®* * * college, and all necessary professors, instruect-
ors, and tutors of said * * * college, or any college or
seminary connceted therewith, It shall have power to appoint
and employ all other needful officers for said * * * college
and other institutions of learning connected therewith, and as-
sign to them their respective duties. The board of trustees
shall have power to make such regulations and rules for the
admission, instruction and education of the students admitted
to said institutions, as shall be deemed best to them, subject,
however, to the approval and consent of the synod; and the
said board of trustees shall, with the advice of the faculty of
said * * * college or other institutions, and subject to the
consent of the synod, make such rules and regulations relating
to the course of study as they deem best, and all rules for the
better government of the institutions; provided, however, that no
such rule or regulations shall be repugnant to the laws of the
United States or the laws of the state, neither shall any of
them exelude any person of any religious denomination what-
ever from equal right or advantage of education or from any
of the degrees, liberties. privileges, benefits or immunities of
said ®* * * college or of any college or seminary connected
therewith, on acccunt of his particular tenets in religion.

SectioN 4. That the said trustees may, by the president of
said college or any other person by them authorized and ap-
pointed, give and grant any such degree and degrees to all
such persons thought by them worthy thereof, as are known
to and usually granted by any university or college in Europe
or in the United States; that the said trustees may and shall
have a common seal, under which they shall and may pass all
grants, diplomas and all other writings whatsoever, requisite
or convenient to pass under such seal, and which shall be en-
graved in such form and with such device and inseription as
shall be agreed on by the said trustees, and to alter the same
at their pleasure, and to have such general powers not herein
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specified, and not inconsistent with the letter and spirit of this
act, as are granted to corporations under the name of general
provisions in chapter seventy-eight of the revised statutes of
the state. )

SectrioNn 5. The persons named in the first section of this
act shall constitute the hoard of trustees of said corporation,
until their successors are respectively appointed and qualified
as hereinafter provided.

SectioN . That subsequently the board of trustees shall be
chosen as follows: The German Evangelical Lutheran synod
of Wisconsin and other states shall at its annual meeting, elect
one-third of the members of said board, to be elected for the
term of three years and until their successors are elected and
qualified ; said election shall be by ballot and the persons re-
celving a majority of the votes shall be declared elected. Said
trustees shall be members of said synod or members in good
standing of congregations belonging to the synod. The said
synod shall have power to increase the number of trustees by
a vote of said synod, taken at a regular annual meeting of said
synod ; but such proposition shall be published at least twice
in the official organ of said synod, before such meeting; pro-
vided, however, that at each time of increasing the number of
trustees, the additional number of trustees to be elected shall
be divisible by three, one-third to be elected for one year, one-
third for two years, and one-third for three yecars. The said
synod shall have power to allow other Lutheran synods of ad-
jacent states, to join with it in the patronage of said * * *
college and other institutions, and to allow such synods to elect
a specified number of trustees, who must be members of such
synod or synods, or members in good standing of congregations
belonging to such synod or synods; provided, always, ‘that the
majority of trustees shall be elected by the said German Evan-
gelical Lutheran synod of Wisconsin and other states; and
provided, further, that the whole number of trustees shall
never exceed twenty-four.

SEctioN 7. Any member of the hoard of trustees may re-
sign, by resignation sent to the president of the synod of which
he is a member. And any member of the board of trustees,
who ceases to he a member of the German Evangelical Luth-
eran synod of Wisconsin and other states, or of a synod that
shall have the privilege to elect such trustees, or who ceases to
be a member in good standing of any congregation belonging
to said synod or synods, shall thercby lose his seat and vote,



294 WISCONSIN SESSION LAWS, 1911

and his place shall be deemed vacant. All the vacancies shall
be filled by ballot at the next annual meeting of such synod;
provided, however, that the president of such synod shall have
power to fill any vacancies temporarily until the meeting of
such synod.

SeCTION 8. Said board of trustees shall have power to carry
on and conduct such preparatory departments and colleges of
learning and seminaries as the said German Evangelical Luth-
eran synod of Wisconsin and other states may direect.

SeEcTioN 9, That there shall be two meetings of the said
trustees in each year, as the said trustees shall by ordinance,
to be by them from time to time made in that behalf, appoint,
to be deneminated, stated meetings. When any special meet-
ing of the said trustees shall be deemed necessary by the chair-
man of said board, or he be by three or more of the trustees
applied to for that purpose, he shall appoint a time for such
special meeting, and cause due notice thereof to be given to all
the members of the board, through their secretary; and at such
meeting such chairman, before entering on any business, shall
certify such notification to the trustces there met, and a major
part of the entire board of trustees shall always be requisite
to constitute a quorum for the transaction of any lawful busi-
ness,

SectoN 10. All acts heretofore done by the board of trus-
tees of the Northwestern * * * college of Watertown,
Wisconsin, or hy tke German Evangelical Lutheran synod of
Wisconsin, or by the German Evangelical Lutheran synod of
Wisconsin and other states regarding the government and
maintenance of said * * * college and other colleges of
learning, are herehy legalized and declared valid and legal.

SeEcTioN 11. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 7, 1911. -

No. 931, A.] [Published June 9, 1911.
CHAPTER 284.

AN ACT to authorize Bo I.. Andersen, his heirs, or assigns, to
construct and maintain a pier or doek in the waters of De-
troit harbor.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, representcd in Senate and
Assembly, do enact as follows:

SeEcTioN 1. Bo L. Anderson, his heirs, or assigns, are hereby
authorized and empowered to construct and maintain a pier



